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AN ACT to amend article one, chapter sixty-two of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section
five-a, relating to preliminary procedure; and providing that a
law-enforcement officer may issue a citation instead of making
an arrest for any misdemeanor, not involving irjury to the
person, committed in the law-enforcement officer’s presence,
providing that an arrest may be made upon the belief that the
person is likely to harm himself or others, and when a person is
being detained for shoplifting pursuant to law; time for
appearanceto be stated on citation;and providing for arrest for
failure to appear in response to citation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia,
one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended
by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-a, to read
as follows:

ARTICLE 1. PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE.

§62-1-5a. Citation in lieu of arrest; failure to appear.
1 A law-enforcement officer may issue a citation instead of
2 making an arrest for the following offenses, if there are
3 reasonable grounds to believe that the person being cited will
4 appear to answer the charge:
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(1) Any misdemeanor, not involving injury to the person,
committed in a law-enforcement officer’s presence: Provided,
That the officer may arrest the person if he has reasonable
grounds to believe that the person is likely to cause serious
harm to himself or others; and

(2) When any person is being detained for the purpose of
investigating whether such person has committed or
attempted to commit shoplifting, pursuant to section four,
article three-a, chapter sixty-one of this code.

The citation shall provide that the defendant shall appear
within a designated time.

If the defendant fails to appear in response to the citation or
if there are reasonable grounds to believe that he will not
appear, a complaint may be made and a warrant shall issue.
When a physical arrest is made and a citation is issued in
relation to the same offense the officer shall mark on the
citation, in the place specified for court appearance date, the
word “arrested” in lieu of the date of court appearance.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
régoi ill is cprrectly enrolled.
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4 Chairman Senate Jommittee
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Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect ninety days from passage.
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